

Ref: QADC/563/2014 11 May, 2014

To: WADA Results Management

Subject: Results Management Report (Appeal) - Kamal Abdul Salam Abdul Rahman 2

Name of player	Kamal Abdul Salam Abdul Rahman
Nationality	Qatari
AGOC AD Number	022609.000
ADRV	Failure to comply with testing
Sport – Discipline	Body Building – 90 KG
Event	12 th Pan Arab Games Doha 2011
Event Date	10 December, 2011
Event Site	Khalifa Tennis and Squash Complex
Disciplinary Panel Decision 11/2012	24 Months of ineligibility (from 19 December, 2011 to 18
	December, 2013)
Appeal Panel Decision 03/2012	12 Months of ineligibility (from 19 December, 2011 to 18
	December, 2012)

Disciplinary Panel Decision Number (06) rendered on 27 April, 2014

As directed by the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA), and the International Federation of Body Building (IFBB), the Qatar Anti-Doping Appeal Panel met on April 27, 2014 at the Qatar Olympic Committee Headquarter to reconsider the its Decision Number (02) rendered on 11 March, 2014 in the matter of Mr. Kamal Abdul Salam Abdul Rahman given that 4 years suspended in presence of two standard infractions is not in line with the article 10.7 of the World Anti-Doping Code, which states that two standard infractions should lead to the imposition of a suspension of at least 8 years of duration.



After the hearing and review of all the evidence in consideration of this matter, the Appeal Panel has decided the following:

- 1. To sanction Mr. Kamal Abdul Salam Abdul Rahman with a period of 8 years ineligibility (according to his multiple violations) starting on 11 March, 2014. The period of ineligibility served by Mr. Abdul Rahman from 19 December, 2011 to 18 December, 2012 will be credited against the total period of ineligibility to be served.
- 2. To send copies of the Appeal Panel Decision to the designated bodies.
- 3. To disclose the Decision through the Press and Media within (20) days starting from the date of decision issuance.

If you have any questions or issues that you would like to have clarified, please do not hesitate to contact me via email: fatmam@olympic.qa, or mobile: +974 55072772.

Kind regards,

Dr Fatima Khamis Al Malki **Executive Director**

Qatar Anti-Doping Commission

اللجنة القطرية لمكافحة المنشطات **Qatar Anti Doping** Commission

CC:

- Qator Olympic Committee Sport Affairs Departement
- 2. Assistant Secretary General for Administrative Support office
- Qotar Body Building Federation
 International Federation of Body Building (IFBB)
- 5. GCC& Yemen Regional Anti-Doping Organization (RADO)